RICHMOND

VIRGINIA

November 2002

November Meeting

The regular monthly meeting will be
held at the Department of Game and
Inland Fisheries Building, 4010 West
Broad Street at 7:00 PM, Tuesday
November 26th. The entrance and
parking are at the rear of the building.

Meeting Speaker:
Tommy Mattioli

Tommy Mattioli, amaster at fly
tying, will be the speaker at the
November meeting of the VAC.
Tommy will share hisvast knowledge
in tying saltwater flys and keep you
up to date on the latest tying
materials. Live demonstrationswill
be part of the program. Tommy will
be joining the Grub Gang which
meets on membership meeting nights
about 5:15 PM at Byrum' s Restaurant
on West Broad Street. Comejoin the
group if you get a chance.

Congratulations to
Gary Anderson

Our newest Spin Division Expert is
Gary Anderson. A 4-0 Spanish
mackerel caught on 4-spin from his
new loca watersjust north of Tampa,
Horidadid thetrick. Gary’s other
catchesinclude a 12-8 bluefish, a 7-
8 little tunny, a 3-0 American shad,
a1-0rock bass and a3-3 smallmouth
bass. Congratulations Gary!

ANGLING RULES

New basic weight tables areincluded
inthisissue. They are effective on
December 1, 2002.

by Dennis Cline

For aweek now, | have been struggling with how to write this
, , month’scolumn. I’ve been everywhere from downright
4 / speechless to my present state, which is not unlike a bag of

~ microwave popcorn on the high heat setting. Sentence fragments
like WOW and SPECTACULAR and YOU GOTTA BE KIDDING or
MAYBE THISISJUST A JOKE keep popping in my mind. Wheredo |
start? Will | go into meltdown before | get it written? | owedl thisto Fred
Murray.

Itisalleged that Fred and Jim Farrell went after blue catfish on the James
and actually couldn’t catch any! Moreover, it isalleged that they then gave
up and went after stripersinstead. 1f you believe their story, silver buddies
were deployed in shallow water and, within minutes, a very large blue cat
scarfed up Fred's buddy, wrapped itself up with four-pound test and then
breached likeawhale!! Twice!! And then they claim that its head was so
big it barely fit in the net and so Fred had to grab it by tail to help getitin
the boat! If the fish wasthat cooperative, why didn’t it just jump into the
boat? So, now they claim that it weighed 54 pounds, which calculatesto a
when, in their proclaimed excitement, they forgot to weigh the fish on land,
thus negating any claim to an IGFA line classrecord. But then, thereisthe
picture! | can’t figure out how they doctored the photo. So, to recap this

Continued on page 2.

ed Nurray’ s
g ue Catfish
on 4# Plug

Glamour Shots
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CATCHY COMMENTS

(continued)

tale, Bob Shepherd has dodged another bullet fired at
his current world record, the fat lady surely must have
sung about the freshwater President’s Cup and Fred is
smiling from ear to ear, even as he puts a copy of the
IGFA rulesin histackle box. UNBELIEVABLE!!

Now, back to the real world. This past month has been
alittle slow for therest of us. The drum bite on the
eastern shore ended in mid-October. Larry Allen upped
the ante with a4-13 speckled trout on 2-spin. Scott
Davis entered our first little tunny of the year, a 7-8 on
4-spin. Quentin Corbett had a 1-0 crappie on 2-spin.

Bob Shepherd and Eddy Johnston released some
medium sized gar caught on plug and spin tackle. Fred
Murray wasthe exception to thisho-hum. Fred released
an 18-0 chinook salmon and a 13-0 brown trout on 6-
fly on his October trip to the Oak Orchard, NY area.

Angler of the month honors went to yours truly for a
47-0 red drum from the eastern shore surf that scored
335 points. Bob Shepherd was second with a44-0
red drum from the surf worth 314 points. Eddy
Johnston placed third with an 8-2 gar on 2-spin that
scored 295 points.

Tournament Results

Oak Orchard River October 20-25

Upstate New Y ork was beautiful with the fall colors at
their peak. We had some cold rain one day and snow
flurries another but otherwise the weather was good.
Unfortunately, | was the only club member on the trip
but good friend Ray Moyer and | somehow survived by
fishing eight hours per day and eating far too much food
each night. From what we heard fishing had been a bit
slow on the Oak Orchard the week before we arrived
but we enjoyed good numbers of fresh Chinook Salmon
and afew Brown Trout. The only down side of the Oak
Orchard is the number of fishermen and they were out
in force and in one of my favorite spots! Ray and | each
landed salmon up to around twenty pounds and
accidentally foul hooked many more; landed a couple
of Brownsand | had a brief encounter with anice
steelhead.

We had agreed before the trip to scout out some other
tributary streamsto see if we could get away from the
crowds. | must say on the second day we lucked into

by Fred Murray

1

one large pool on a stream loaded with BIG browns and no anglers. They were incredibly spooky but | finally did
manage to hook one on perhaps the fiftieth cast on a stone fly nymph. | yelled for Ray and told him | thought |
had a good fished hooked up. After a few minutes we got our first look at the brown that was fighting deep in the
large pool. Ray declared the fish wasn’t one of the big ones we had seen earlier and | had too agree but the fish
would not give up. After along fight on the six-pound tippet we managed to net the trout and it weighed 12 _
Ibs! Asl said the fishing was very tough but | did managed to hook (and break off) a couple of true monstersin
the next few days. Those big browns seem to be able to find logs to go under when hooked. The light tippets
required to get them to hit just would not stop them. | did manage to land one better fish that weighed 13lbs, my
personal best, but | still have memories of a couple browns that were likely pushing twenty pounds! Sorry you
folks missed it. Next Y ear!

Hatteras I nvitational — November 7 & 8, 2002

Team Captain Lynn Spurlin reports the VAC team "beat all but four of the womens teams" in the North Carolina
surf November 7 and 8. Our amazing team moved from an 83rd place finish last year al the way up to 35th place
thisyear. Just wait till next year! Team members will be working on refining their skills at catching lots of tiny
bluefish which is necessary to win this tournament....do the women have a secret bait?
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Raffle for Rockfish Trip

Capt. Bruce Henderson has agreed to donate his
services and new ride "Bounty Hunter" (restored
28 Bertram) for arockfishtripinlate Nov. - Dec.
We plan to raffle thistrip and draw at the
November membership meeting. Thetrip isfor
max. of four people. Winner can choose his crew.
Scott Daviswill sell ticketsfor thisraffle. Be sure
to get afew! One for $5.00 and/or 3 for $10.00.

The World, Inc.

5705 Grove Ave., Richmond, VA
(804) 282-5527

Finest equipment e Technical clothing
Worldwide trips e Instruction e Accessories
Guides e Outstanding customer service

ADVENTURE!
Week of 11/16/02:

Stripper Flies - Buy 4
and get 1 free!

New Sage LE Rods!
Tying flies w/ Tim Borski: 11/19.

Check us out online:
www.flyfishtheworld.com

. Upcoming Angling Events 2

Rockfish Tournament
December 7 & 8, 2002

Location: Norview Marina/Chesapeake Bay
Time: Dawn to Dusk each day

Awards: 1"Jungle Rules' Cup for heaviest Rockfish
that can be caught on any legal tackle;
wire etc.( This might be what you want
to use for the first day with the "money
ontheline" in the CCA tournament) 1
cup will also be awarded for the highest
point Rockfish. Y ou may want to consider
using light tackle on Sunday for ahigh
points VAC fish.

Note: If you are participating in the CCA
tournament your fish will also be
eligiblein the VAC tournament.

Chairman:  Glenn Carter (H) 282-8755
(W) 330-1733

Weigh-In:  Call Glennwithin 5 daysto register your
catches.

VAC Surf Fishing Tournament
December 14 & 15, 2002

Location: Surf linefrom NC state line north of Duck
to NC state line with SC

Time: Daylight on the 14th to sunset on the 15th

Awards: 1 cup for the largest striper caught from
the surf (jungle rules apply).
1 cup for the highest point total for three
eligible VAC recognized species
caught from the surf.

§ Lynn's Tips:  Uselive edls/cut bunker around the mouth

of Oregon Inlet for stripers. Walk over
the dunes on Pea Island NWR south of
Oregon Inlet and fish for specks, stripers
and bluefish. Specks may be caught in
sloughs around some of the Nags Head
area piers with green grubs/Fin S lures.
Larger bluefish have been scarce near the
beach but sometimes are mixed with
schools of stripers.

Lynn Spurlin (H) 282-7992 call within
five days with catch information.
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SPECIES

2002 SPECIES LEADERS - SALTWATER

VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 11/13/02

WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE

ANGLER

AMBERJACK
BARRACUDA

BASS, BLACK SEA
BASS, STRIPED
BLUEFISH

COBIA

CROAKER

DOLPHIN

DRUM, BLACK
DRUM, RED
FLOUNDER
GROUPER

JACK, CRAVELLE
MACKEREL, SPANISH
MARLIN, BLUE
MARLIN, WHITE
SAILFISH, ATLANTIC
SEATROUT, SPOTTED
SHEEPSHEAD
SNAPPER, OTHER
SPADEFISH
TRIGGERFISH
TUNNY, LITTLE
WAHOO

WEAKFISH

E.S. ROBINSON
M. KODROFF
D.N. NOLAND
R.L. WHITE
D.N. NOLAND
E.S. ROBINSON
D. CLINE

W.S. JOHNSTON
B. SHEPHERD
D. CLINE

B. SHEPHERD
ROB ROBINSON
S.C.LEE

G.D. SIDES

J.C. WRIGHT
M. KODROFF
D.N. NOLAND
L. ALLEN

J.C. WRIGHT
E.S. ROBINSON
M. CLINE

J.C. WRIGHT

S. DAVIS

J.C. WRIGHT

B. SHEPHERD

30-0
31-0
4-6
34-0
12-8
28-8
2-0
5-0
32-0
58-0
6-8
9-0
33-0
1-12

REL.
REL.
REL.

4-13
6-11
7-14
9-2
4-0
7-8
31-0
8-8

2002 SPECIES LEADERS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH
BASS, ROCK

BASS, SMALLMOUTH
BASS, STRIPED (LL)
BASS, WHITE
BOWFIN

CARP

CATFISH, BLUE
CATFISH, CHANNEL
CATFISH, FLATHEAD
CRAPPIE

GAR

PERCH, WHITE
PERCH, YELLOW
PICKEREL, CHAIN
SHAD, AMERICAN
SHAD, HICKORY
SUNFISH

TROUT, BROOK
TROUT, BROWN
TROUT, RAINBOW

2002 DIVISION LEADERS - SALTWATER

L. KIMBROUGH
B.L. NOLAND
G.N. CARTER
M. KODROFF

R. MATTHEWS
E.S. JOHNSTON
E.S. ROBINSON
F. MURRAY

S. DAVIS

M. BAUCOM
ROB ROBINSON
ROB ROBINSON
F. COUSINS

L. HOUSER

B. HENDERSON
D. CLINE

M. KODROFF

S. DAVIS

B.L. NOLAND
J.P. ROUNTREY
R. MATTHEWS

4-14
0-13
4-9
7-0
1-2
9-10
7-4
54-0
7-8
23-0
2-0
13-8
1-0
1-8
3-8
3-4
3-0
1-2
2-9
2-8
6-4

WEAKFISH
BARRACUDA
BASS, STRIPED
CROAKER
BASS, STRIPED

B. SHEPHERD
E.S. ROBINSON
R.L. WHITE

L. ALLEN

D. CLINE

8-8

33-0
34-0
2-15
43-0

2002 DIVISION LEADERS - FRESHWATER

TROUT, BROOK
CATFISH, BLUE
CATFISH, BLUE
TROUT, RAINBOW

B.L. NOLAND
D. CLINE

F. MURRAY

R. MATTHEWS

2-9
55-0
54-0
6-4

ANOADMDMOO®

12
16

80

80

12
12

12

50

NENNNNNNNDNNNNNNBEBRENANAAENN D

N B~ 0N

N BN

GEN
SPIN
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
FLY
FLY
SURF
SURF
GEN
GEN
PLUG
FLY
GEN
GEN
GEN
SPIN
GEN
GEN
GEN
GEN
SPIN
GEN
FLY

SPIN
SPIN
SPIN
PLUG
SPIN
GEN
SPIN
PLUG
FLY
GEN
SPIN
SPIN
FLY
SPIN
SPIN
FLY
FLY
FLY
FLY
FLY
SPIN

FLY
GEN
PLUG
SPIN
SURF

FLY
GEN
PLUG
SPIN

LOCATION

08/01/02
07/28/02
06/11/02
01/12/02
12/23/01
07/28/02
08/05/02
06/18/02
05/10/02
06/20/02
05/10/02
08/02/02
05/26/02
05/27/02
06/11/02
07/02/02
08/03/02
10/27/02
05/30/02
07/31/02
06/01/02
08/15/02
11/02/02
08/27/02
05/23/02

07/03/02
05/23/02
02/25/02
04/24/02
03/09/02
08/02/02
01/27/02
11/03/02
04/24/02
08/09/02
01/31/02
07/24/02
04/19/02
03/02/02
02/09/02
04/24/02
03/14/02
06/10/02
12/02/01
12/18/01
12/22/01

05/23/02
08/01/02
01/12/02
09/14/02
12/23/01

12/02/01
03/09/02
11/03/02
12/22/01

OCRACOKE, NC
OREGON INLET, NC
TRIANGLE WRECK, VA
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA
RUDEE INLET, VA

102 TOWER, NC
OYSTER, VA

OFF HATTERAS INLET, NC
EASTERN SHORE, VA
EASTERN SHORE, VA
EASTERN SHORE, VA
OCRACOKE, NC
HATTERAS, NC

CAPE LOOKOUT, NC
NORFOLK CANYON, VA
OREGON INLET, NC
OFF VA BEACH, VA
PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
ANGLO-AFRICAN WRECK
OCRACOKE, NC

"THE CELL", VA

OFF SANDBRIDGE, VA
OCRACOKE INLET, NC
OFF VA BEACH, VA
CHESAPEAKE BAY, VA

CORBIN'S POND, VA
NOTTOWAY RIVER, VA
PAMUNKY RIVER, VA
LAKE GASTON, VA

YADKIN RIVER, NC
CHICKAHOMINY LAKE, VA
CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA
PRIVATE POND, CHFLD, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA
PAMUNKY RIVER, VA
CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA
NOTTOWAY RIVER, VA
ROANOKE RIVER, NC
PRIVATE POND, CHFLD, VA
MEADOW RUN CREEK, VA
SMITH CREEK, VA
CRIPPLE CREEK, VA

CHESAPEAKE BAY, VA
OCRACOKE, NC
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA
MILLFORD HAVEN, VA
EASTERN SHORE, VA

MEADOW RUN CREEK, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA
CRIPPLE CREEK, VA

PTS

333
387
291
680
312
316
400
166
266
414
325
128
275
175
156
148
100
320
111
131
228

250
62
425

243
216
456
175
150
296
241
1200
272
575
320
490
320
400
350
288
400
360
410
166
625

425
366
680
391
430

410
687
1200
625

BAIT

JIG/LIVE BAIT
TUBE

JIG

BUCKTAIL
BUCKTAIL

JIG

CLOUSER
CLOUSER
PEELER CRAB
BLUEFISH HD.
MINNOW
JIG/LIVE BAIT
BUCKTAIL
CLOUSER
BALAO
BALLYHOO
BALLYHOO
MIRROLURE
CLAM
JIG/LIVE BAIT
CLAM

CUT BAIT
CRIPL HERRING
BALLYHOO
DECEIVER

RUBBER WORM
PLASTIC WORM
SMOKE GRUB
RICO TOPWATR
SASSY SHAD
MINNOW
SILVER BUDDY
SILVER BUDDY
MICKEY FINN
LIVE

TUBE JIG
SILVER BUDDY
SHAD FLY
ROADRUNNER
SILVER BUDDY
SHAD FLY
SHAD FLY
WOOLY WORM
WOOLYBUGGR
NYMPH
SPINNER

DECEIVER
LIVE BAIT
BUCKTAIL
FIN-S
LIVE EEL

WOOLYBUGGR
CUT SHAD
SILVER BUDDY
SPINNER
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VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 11/13/02 (continued)

SPECIES ANGLER WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE LOCATION PTS BAIT

2002 TOP SPOUSE CATCHES - SALTWATER & FRESHWATER (LOCAL)

PICKEREL, CHAIN J. JOHNSTON 3-8 2 SPIN 01/29/02 DRAGON RUN, VA 350 SASSY SHAD
CROAKER S. CLINE 2-7 2 SPIN 08/02/02 OYSTER, VA 325 STINGSILVER
FLOUNDER S. CLINE 3-0 4 GEN 04/27/02 OYSTER, VA 150 MINNOW
DRUM, RED S. CLINE REL. SURF 04/26/02 MYRTLE ISLAND, VA 142 PEELER CRAB
2002 TOP YOUTH CATCHES - SALTWATER & FRESHWATER (LOCAL)

CATFISH, BLUE G. SHEPHERD 25-0 12 GEN 12/02/01 JAMES RIVER, VA 178 SHAD

NEW CLUB RECORDS - SALTWATER

AMBERJACK D. CLINE 14-0 4 PLUG 06/10/02 65 DEGREE TOWER, NC 254 BUCKTAIL
BASS, BLACK SEA D.N. NOLAND 4-6 4 PLUG 06/11/02 TRIANGLE WRECK, VA 291 JIG

BASS, STRIPED R.L. WHITE 20-0 4 GEN 01/12/02 VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 333 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED R.L. WHITE 34-0 4 PLUG 01/12/02 VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 680 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED F. COUSINS 26-0 6 PLUG 01/12/02 VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 400 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED L.J. SPURLIN 29-0 12 PLUG 01/09/02 RUDEE INLET, VA 241 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED D. CLINE 43-0 SURF 12/23/01 EASTERN SHORE, VA 430 LIVE EEL
BLUEFISH R.K. DALE 18-0 12 SPIN 06/10/02 TRIANGLE WRECK, VA 200 JIG

CROAKER D. CLINE 1-15 4 FLY  08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 258 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-14 6 FLY  08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 187 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-14 8 FLY  08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 150 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-14 12 FLY 08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 125 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-13 16 FLY 08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 103 CLOUSER
CROAKER J.C. WRIGHT 3-0 6 GEN 10/03/02 LESNER BRIDGE V.B., VA 200 SQUID
CROAKER W.S. JOHNSTON 1-10 6 PLUG 08/17/02 GWYNN'S ISLAND, VA 130 FIN-S
CROAKER D. CLINE 2-4 8 SPIN 08/02/02 OYSTER, VA 150 STINGSILVER
DOLPHIN W.S. JOHNSTON 5-0 4 FLY  06/18/02 OFF HATTERAS INLET, NC 166 CLOUSER
DRUM, BLACK B. SHEPHERD 32-0 SURF 05/10/02 EASTERN SHORE, VA 266 PEELER CRAB
FLOUNDER B. SHEPHERD 2-0 2 GEN 05/23/02 OYSTER, VA 200 DECEIVER
JACK, CRAVELLE S.C. LEE 33-0 16 PLUG 05/26/02 HATTERAS, NC 275 BUCKTAIL
RUNNER, RAINBOW J.W. REWALT 12-4 16 GEN 07/06/02 PINAS BAY, PANAMA 153 PANAMA STRIP
SPADEFISH M. CLINE 9-2 8 GEN 06/01/02 "THE CELL", VA 228 CLAM
SPADEFISH D.N. NOLAND 3-1 4 FLY  06/15/02 VA BEACH, VA 204 FLY
WEAKFISH B. SHEPHERD 8-8 2 FLY  05/23/02 CHESAPEAKE BAY, VA 425 DECEIVER
NEW CLUB RECORDS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH W.S. JOHNSTON 4-8 6 FLY 06/27/02 DRAGON RUN, VA 225 CLOUSER
BASS, SMALLMOUTH G.N. CARTER 3-7 6 FLY  02/25/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 250 CLOUSER
BASS, SMALLMOUTH G.N. CARTER 4-2 6 PLUG 02/23/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 253 MODEL A
BASS, SMALLMOUTH G.N. CARTER 4-9 2 SPIN  02/25/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 456 SMOKE GRUB
BASS, WHITE W.S. JOHNSTON 1-0 4 FLY  05/29/02 DETROIT RIVER, Ml 114 CLOUSER
BASS, WHITE W.S. JOHNSTON 1-6 8 FLY  05/29/02 DETROIT RIVER, MI 100 CLOUSER
BOWEFIN E.S. JOHNSTON 9-10 4 GEN 08/02/02 CHICKAHOMINY LAKE, VA 296 MINNOW
CATFISH, BLUE D. CLINE 55-0 4 GEN 03/09/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 687 CUT SHAD
CATFISH, BLUE S. DAVIS 52-0 8 GEN 07/29/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 433 CUT SHAD
CATFISH, BLUE F. MURRAY 54-0 4 PLUG 11/03/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 1200 SILVER BUDDY
CATFISH, CHANNEL S. DAVIS 4-13 2 FLY  04/24/02 PRIVATE POND, CHFLD, VA 240 MICKEY FINN
CATFISH, CHANNEL S. DAVIS 7-8 4 FLY  04/24/02 PRIVATE POND, CHFLD, VA 272 MICKEY FINN
CATFISH, FLATHEAD M. BAUCOM 23-0 2 GEN 08/09/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 575 LIVE
CATFISH, FLATHEAD J. FARRELL 22-0 4 SPIN  09/15/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 550 SPINNER

GAR W.S. JOHNSTON 3-14 2 FLY  09/08/02 CHIPPOKES CREEK, VA 193 DECEIVER
GAR W.S. JOHNSTON 7-8 6 FLY  09/08/02 CHIPPOKES CREEK, VA 214 DECEIVER
GAR W.S. JOHNSTON 6-8 8 FLY 07/24/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 144 CLOUSER
GAR ROB ROBINSON 11-4 16 GEN 06/04/02 CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA 102 DEAD MINNOW
GAR E.S. JOHNSTON 14-0 4 PLUG 09/19/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 400 SASSY SHAD
GAR W.S. JOHNSTON 7-0 6 PLUG 09/04/02 CHIPPOKES CREEK, VA 155 SASSY SHAD
PERCH, WHITE D.D. COMPTON 1-1 12 GEN 03/23/02 COHOKE MILLPOND, VA 106 MINNOW
PERCH, WHITE R.J. BROWN 1-3 4 PLUG 04/02/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 237 SPOON
PERCH, YELLOW W.S. JOHNSTON 1-2 4 FLY  02/06/02 DRAGON RUN, VA 257 CLOUSER
PERCH, YELLOW C. PETERS 1-7 4 GEN 03/07/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 230 MINNOW
PERCH, YELLOW L. HOUSER 1-7 6 SPIN 03/02/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 230 ROADRUNNER
PERCH, YELLOW G.N. CARTER 1-6 12 SPIN 03/02/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 157 ROADRUNNER
PIKE, NORTHERN M. KODROFF 6-8 4 GEN 06/25/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 162 MUDDLER
PIKE, NORTHERN M. KODROFF 6-4 8 FLY  06/28/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 156 HAIRBUG
SHAD, HICKORY M. KODROFF 3-0 2 FLY  03/14/02 ROANOKE RIVER, NC 400 SHAD FLY
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SPECIES ANGLER WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE LOCATION PTS BAIT

SHAD, HICKORY M. KODROFF 3-4 4 PLUG 03/14/02 ROANOKE RIVER, NC 325 DART

TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 6-4 6 FLY  06/25/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 555 GREY WULF
TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 7-8 8 FLY  06/27/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 545 GREY WULF
TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 5-0 8 GEN 06/22/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 181 STREAMER FLY
TROUT, RAINBOW R. MATTHEWS 6-4 2 SPIN 12/22/01 CRIPPLE CREEK, VA 625 SPINNER
TROUT, STEELHEAD J.R. SIDES 14-0 8 FLY  04/02/02 OAK ORCHARD CREEK, NY 254 EGG SUCK LCH
TROUT, STEELHEAD J.R. SIDES 12-0 12 FLY 04/02/02 OAK ORCHARD CREEK, NY 171 EGG SUCK LCH

2002 HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - SALTWATER

BONEFISH Q. CORBETT 6-0 8 GEN 08/11/02 BOODLE CAY, BAHAMAS 120 FIDDLER CRAB
MACKEREL, SPANISH G.S. ANDERSON 4-0 4 SPIN 10/21/02 OFF ANCLOTE, FL 200 JIG

PERMIT L.J. SPURLIN 15-8 16 GEN 05/07/02 MUD KEY, FL 110 LIVE CRAB
RUNNER, RAINBOW J.W. REWALT 12-4 16 GEN 07/06/02 PINAS BAY, PANAMA 153 PANAMA STRIP
SAILFISH, ATLANTIC W.B. DUVAL REL. 6 GEN 02/02/02 MIAMI, FL 625 LIVETHREADFIN
SAILFISH, PACIFIC J.W. REWALT REL. 16 GEN 06/30/02 PINAS BAY, PANAMA 375 PANAMA STRIP

2002 HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - FRESHWATER

BASS, ROCK D. CLINE 1-4 2 SPIN 08/18/02 LAKE WINNIBIGOSHISH, MN 333 MEPPS AGLIA 4
BASS, WHITE W.S. JOHNSTON 1-0 4 FLY  05/29/02 DETROIT RIVER, Ml 114 CLOUSER

PIKE, NORTHERN D. CLINE 7-2 2 GEN 08/23/02 LAKE WINNIBIGOSHISH, MN 285 SHAD RAP
SALMON, CHINOOK F. MURRAY 18-0 6 FLY  10/20/02 OAK ORCHARD, NY 300 RD&BLK NYMPH
TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 6-4 6 FLY  06/25/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 555 GREY WULF
TROUT, BROWN F. MURRAY 13-0 6 FLY  10/22/02 LAKE ONTARIO TRIB., NY 650 NYMPH

TROUT, STEELHEAD J.R. SIDES 14-0 8 FLY  04/02/02 OAK ORCHARD CREEK, NY 254 EGG SUCK LCH

C.V. KINNARD AWARD COMPETITION - 2002
ANGLER FIRSTS SECONDS THIRDS PLACES POINTS AVERAGE

2701 386
2212 442
1278 426
716 358
695 348
643 322
575 575
550 550
490 490
454 454
420 420
300 300

DENNIS CLINE
BOB SHEPHERD
FRED MURRAY
GLENN CARTER
EDDY JOHNSTON
SCOTT DAVIS
MIKE BAUCOM
JM FARRELL
ROB ROBINSON
FRED COUSINS
JOHN FOSTER
ELLY ROBINSON
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TOTALS 409

November 30isthelast day of our angling year, so makethe best of the few daysremaining. Pleaseremember
to submit all scorecar ds as soon as possible once the angling year isover. Mail them directly to Dennis Cline
before December 10tN. Also remember to fill out aform for Angler of the Year if you haveanicelist of local
catches. New members (who joined in 2001 or 2002) are eligible for a separate Angler of the Year award.
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g Nominated Officers and Director For 2003 7
é Please place a check in the appropriate boxes or write in your vote. %
o "
Z . . . Z
é Offices: Nominees: Write-Ins: 'é
é President [] John Wetlaufer ] é
é VP Programs [] Fred Murray ] é
lﬁ VP Tournaments [] Bob Brown ] 'ﬁ
é VP Conservation [] Mike Cline ] é
é Treasurer ] Lynn Spurlin ] é
ﬁ Newsletter secretary [] Scott Davis ] g
é Recording secretary ] Quentin Corbett ] é
= ]
. ﬁ
2 : Z
ﬁ, Directors: [] Bruce Henderson ] ﬁ
é 3 Year Term 2003-2005 ] Ellyson Robinson O E
ﬁ ] Bob Shepherd H g
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Mail ballot to: VAC , P.O. BOX 31494, RICHMOND VA 23294-1494
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